

APR 14 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
U.S. SUPREME COURT

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY J. WINGET and the
LARRY J. WINGET LIVING TRUST,
Petitioners,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., a national banking
association, JPMORGAN CHASE & CO., a Delaware
corporation, BLACK DIAMOND COMMERCIAL
FINANCE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,
BLACK DIAMOND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

JOHN E. ANDING
THOMAS V. HUBBARD*
DREW COOPER & ANDING
Ledyard Building, Suite 300
125 Ottawa Avenue NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 454-8300

* *Counsel of Record* *Attorneys for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Appendices	ii
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. WINGET’S UN-LITIGATED OBJECTION IS IRRELEVANT TO RESOLUTION OF THE CONFLICT.	2
A. The Sixth Circuit Explicitly Acknowledged The Conflict.	2
B. Chase Mischaracterizes The Nature, Scope and Effect Of The Objection. ..	3
C. Chase’s Reliance On The Objection Ignores The Holdings And Analysis Of The Relevant Circuit Decisions As To The Third Element of Res Judicata.	6
D. Chase’s Reliance On The Objection Ignores the Holdings And Analysis Of The Relevant Circuit Decisions As To The Fourth Element Of Res Judicata.	8
III. CHASE’S POLICY ARGUMENT BASED ON THE OBJECTION DEMONSTRATES WHY THIS CASE IS WELL-SUITED TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT.	10
IV. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Excerpted Objection Of Larry J. Winget And The Larry J. Winget Living Trust To Venture Debtors’ And Deluxe Debtors’ Motions For Order Approving, Among Other Things, The Sale Of Substantially All Of The Debtors’ And Deluxe Debtors’ Assets Filed September 15, 2006	1a
Appendix B — Excerpted Order (i) Approving Asset Purchase Agreement; (ii) Authorizing Sale Of Certain Assets Of The Debtors Free And Clear Of Liens, Claims, Encumbrances, And Interests; And (iii) Authorizing Assumption And Assignment Of Certain Executory Contracts And Unexpired Leases Of The United States Bankruptcy Court For The Eastern District Of Michigan, Southern Division Filed September 15, 2006	5a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

<i>CoreStates Bank, N.A. v. Huls America, Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 1999)	10, 11
<i>Eastern Minerals & Chemicals Co. v. Mahan</i> , 225 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2000)	7, 10
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Atlanta Retail, Inc.</i> (<i>In re Atlanta Retail, Inc.</i>), 456 F.3d 1277 (11 th Cir. 2006)	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Lindsey v. O'Brien, Tanski, Tanze & Young Health Care Providers (In re Dow Corning Corp.)</i> , 86 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Sanders Confectionary Prods. v. Heller Fin., Inc.</i> , 973 F.2d 474 (6th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Smith v. Potter</i> , 513 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2008).	5
<i>Wallis v. Justice Oaks II, Ltd.</i> (<i>In re Justice Oaks II, Ltd.</i>), 898 F.2d 1544 (11th Cir. 1990)	10
Rule:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)	5
